
-

-
,,.,. ,..... 

=RDB----------------------

OOINO TOGETHER 

OIIOWINO TOOETHEII 

RDB RASAYANS LIMITED 
(AN ISO 9001-2008 Company) 

REGD. OlflCE: BIKANER BUILDING, 3RO R.OOR, ROOM N0.·9, "1, LAL BAZAR STREET. KOI.KATA•700 001 PHONE: +91-33-4450 0500, 22ll5666 •FAX: +91·33-22420588 

Date: 09.11.2023 

To, 
Department of Corporate Services 
BSE Limited 
P.J. Towers, DalaJ Street 
Mwnbai- 400 00 I 

Dear Sir/Madam, 
Sub: Corrigendum to the Outcome of Board Meeting 

- This is infonn you that vide our letter dated 7th November, 2023, we had uploaded the Un

audited Standalone Financial Results for the quarter and half-year ended 30111 September, 2023

as approved by the Board of Directors in their meeting held on7' 11 November, 2023 within the

prescribed time.

-

In this regard, we would like to inform you that are few typographical errors and errors in 

grouping of various line of items of the "Cash-flow Statement" forming part of the un-audited 

financial results. Apart from the above, there are no factual changes in the un-audited financial 

results for the quarter and half-year ended 30th September. 2023. 

The revised un-audited financial results for the quarter and half-year ended 30111 September, 

2023 post incorporation of the changes are attached herewith. 

The XBRL required to be filed for the un-audited finaricial results for the quarter and half-year 

ended 30th September, 2023 has been uploaded with correct figures on g th November, 2023 

within the prescrib�d time. Hence, the same is not being re-filed. 

We request you to kindly update the revised financial results for the quarter and half-year 

ended 30th September, 2023 on your platform and regret the inconvenience caused. We have 

taken utmost care in ensuring the accuracy of the revised "Cash-flow Statement". 

This is for your information and record. 

� 

Works: 126, Basudevpur, HPL Link Road, P.0.-Khanjanchak, Haldia-721602, Purba Medinipur, West Bengal, India 
Phone: +91-3224 277088/278108 Fax: +91-3224 277340 •E-mail: rdbheldia@sancharnelin Website: www.rdbgroup.in 

CIN-l36999WB1995PLC074860 I 

I' 



(AN ISO 9001-2008 Company) 

--- REGO. omtE: BIKAHER BUllDING, 3RO MOR. ROOM N0.·9, '11, lAL WAR STRlET, �fA·iOO � 1 • ;,::, •• +91 ·33-4450 O'JOO, 22m66 • FAX: +91·lH2C2 0588 

-

-

-

-

Thanking You. 

Yours faithfully, 

For ��� Ltd. 

�,1., OOJa 

Compa . & Compliance Officer 

Works: 126, Basudevpur, HPL Link Road, P.O.-Khanjanchak, Haldia-721602, Purba Medinipur, West Bengal, India 
Phone: +91-3224 2n0881278108 Fax: +91·3224 277340 •E-mail: rdbhaldiaCsanchametin Website: www.rdbgroup.in 

CIN-l36999WB1995PLCO74860 



To 
The Board of Directors  
RDB Rasayans Limited 

1. We have reviewed the accompanying statement of unaudited financial results (“the Statement”) of
RDB Rasayans Limited (“the Company”), for the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2023.

2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Company’s Management and approved by the
Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement
principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34 “Interim Financial Reporting” (“Ind AS
34”), prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, and other accounting principles
generally accepted in India. Our responsibility is to issue a report on the Statement based on our
review.

3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review
Engagements (SRE) 2410 “Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent
Auditor of the Entity”, issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard
requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the
financial statements are free of material misstatement. A review is limited primarily to inquiries of
company personnel and analytical procedures applied to financial data and thus provides less
assurance than an audit. We have not performed an audit and accordingly, we do not express an
audit opinion.

4. Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to
believe that the accompanying statement of unaudited financial results prepared in accordance with
applicable accounting standards and other recognized accounting practices and policies has not
disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing
Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 including the manner in which it is to
be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

For L.B. Jha & Co., 
Chartered Accountants 

(Registration Number: 301088E) 

(Ranjan Singh)
Place: Kolkata Partner 
Date: 07-11-2023 (Membership No. 305423) 

 UDIN: 23305423BHAHHJ3308 

Limited Review Report 



-

SL. NO. 

1) 

2) 

-

3) 
4} 
5) 
6) 

7} 
8) 
9} 

10) 
11) 
12) 

A 

B 

13) 

14) 

15} 

16)-
Notes: 

�-t:��� "" - �-· .. 
·••· � - I 

ROB RASAYANS LTO, 
CIN : L36999WB1995PLC074860 

Registered Office: Blkaner Bullding, 8/1, Lal Bazar Street, 3rd Floor, Room No. 9, Kolkata - 700001, West Bengal 
Ph No (033) 44500500, Fax No 91-33-2242 0588 

E-mail 10: lnfo@rdbindla.com, Website: www.rdbgroup.ln
Statement of Unaudited financial Results for the Quarter and half-year ended 30th September 2023 

PARTICULARS 

Income from Operations 
(a) Revenue from Operations
(b} Other Income

Total Income 
Expenses 

(a} Cost of material consumed 
(b} Purchase of stock-In-trade 
(c} Changes In Inventories of finished goods, work-in-
progress and stock-In-trade 
(d) Employee benefits expenses 
(e) Flnance Costs 
(fl Depreciation and amortisation expenses
(g) Other Expenses 

Total Expenses 
Profit/ (Loss) before exceptional Items & tax (1-2) 
Exceptional Items 
Profit/ (Loss) before tax (3+4) 
Tax expenses 

(a) Current tax
(b) Deferred tax 
(c) Tax for earlier years 

Profit for the period from continuing operations (5·6) 
Profit/ (Loss) from discontinuing operations 
Tax expense of discontinued operations 
Profit from discontinuing operations (after tax) (8-9) 
Profit/ (Loss) for the period (7+10) 
Other Comprehensive Income 

(i} Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss 
(II) Income tax relating to items that will not be
reclassified to profit or loss
(i) Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss 
(Ii) Income tax relating to Items that will be reclassified 
to profit or loss 

Total Comprehensive Income for the period (11+12) 

Paid-up Equity Share Capital -
A 

Reserves excluding Revaluation Reserve as ��al (I 
sheet of previous accounting year . Ll 
Earnings per share (Face Value of Rs. 10/•e �t0Wannualised) (In Rs.) - Basic and DIiuted EPS 

30-Sep-23
Unaudited

2,557 15 
400.62 

2,957.77 

1,631.01 

(21.80) 

305.60 
2.37 

31.40 
313.31 

2,261.89 
695.88 

. 

695.88 
175.30 
185,46 
(10.16) 

520.58 

. 
-

520.58 
. 

. 

520.58 

1,771.48 

\cTu 

);) 2.94 

�'�� °ted Acc.0v 

Quarter Ended Half year Ended 
30-Jun-23 30-Sep-22 30-Sep-23 30-Sep-22 
Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited

� 
2,618.13 2,855.9S 5,175.28 5,872.08 

329,39 372.61 730.01 719.56 
2,947.52 3,228.56 5,905.29 6,591.64 

1,486.85 1,687.87 3,117.86 3,232.12 
4.15 . 4.15 14.96 
1.25 (6.28) (20.55} (18.15) 

231.04 248.94 536.64 485.64 
1.25 3.63 3.62 6.42 

31.53 32.96 62.93 65.59 
302.08 337.24 615.39 641.47 

2,058.15 2,304.36 4,320.04 4,428.05 
889.37 924.20 1,585.25 2,163.59 

- . . 
889.37 924.20 1,585.25 2,163.59 
223.97 190.48 399.27 539.84 
218.24 204.67 403.70 553.49 

5.73 (14.19) (4.43) (13.65) 
- . - . 

665.40 733.72 1,185.98 1,623.75 
. . - . 
. . . 
. . . . 

665.40 733.72 1,185.98 1,623.75 
. . . -

. . . 

. . . 

. . . . 

. . . 
665.40 733.n 1,185.98 1,623.75 

1,771.48 1,771.48 1,771.48 1,771.48 

3.76 4.14 6.69 9.17 

(Rs. In lacs) 
Year Ended 
31-Mar-23 
Audited

10,934.19 
1,479.29 

12,413.48 

6,552.24 
62.02 
(30.44) 

1,146.19 
9.71 

129.80 
1,271.62 
9,141.14 
3,272.34 

. 
3,272.34 

835.40 
835.54 

(6.62) 
6.48 

2,436.94 
. 

. 
-

2,436.94 
(1.30) 
(1.74) 

0.44 

. 

-
2,435.64 

1,771.48 

14,461.74 

13.76 

1 The above results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors a • • etlngs held on
07.11.2023.The above results for the quarter ended 30th September, 2023, have been reviewed by the ....,,.,.----.... quired under
the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 



-
ROB RASAYANS LTD. 

CIN : L36999WB199SPLC074860 
Registered Office: Blkaner Building, 8/1, Lal Bazar Street, 3rd Floor, Room No. 9, Kolkata - 700001, West Bengal 

Ph No (033) 44500500, Fax No 91-33-2242 0588 
E-mail ID: lnfo@rdblndla.com, Website: www.rdbgroup.in

Statement of Unaudited Financial Results for the Quarter and half-year ended 30th September 2023 
(Rs. in lacs) 

2 The Company Is In a single Business Segment and therefore Ind AS 108 on "Operating Segments" are considered to constitute one reporting 
segment. 

3 Utilization of proceeds of Initial Public Issue as per Regulation 32(1) of the SEBI (LOOR) Regulations, 2015 are as under: 

Particulars Amount to be spent Incurred upto 30.09.2023 

A. Financing ca12ital ex11enditure to enhance the manufacturing
ca12acity

Plant & Machinery 2,391.27 705.75 
Pre-operative Expenses 70.00 -

Provision for Contingencies 119.56 --
Security for WBSEOCL 200.00 145.38 

Sub Total IAl 2,780.83 851.13 
B. General Coroorate Puroose 501.29 498.49 
C. Issue Exoenses 272.88 192.11 
Total (A) + (Bl +(CI 3,555.00 1,541.73 

Balance to be utilized out of IPO Proceeds are deployed in: 2,013.27 
Balance in Fixed Deposits with Banks 700.00 
Balance in Mutual Funds 1,313.27 
Note: Utilization of proceeds of lnltial Public Issue during the quarter was Nil. 

4 Status of implemention of project / commencement of commercial production under Regulation 33(1)(e) of the SEBl(LODR) Regulations, 

5 

The Company has utilised the IPO fund as above and balance IPO fund has been kept in Fixed Deposits with Banks and Mutual Funds as 
stated in Note no.3 

The Company has filed a WRIT petition with The High Court of Calcutta challenging the vires of the West Bengal Tax on Entry of Goods into 
Local Areas Act, 2012. The subject matter of the writ petition relates to entry tax over which there is a Tribunal. 

6 Provision for Retirement benefit (related to Gratuity and Leave Encashment) will be done on acturial basis at year end. 

7 The figures for the corresponding previous year / quarter / half-year have been regrouped / rearranged wherever necessary, to make them 
comparable. 

-
Place : Kolkata 
Date : 07/11/2023 

For and on be 

Shanti Lal Bald 
Managing Director 

DIN: 00056776 



-

-

-

-

--� 
R:.!tR!te Limited
� CIN-1 � , 5PLC074860

Regd Office . Bikaner Building, 8/1 Lal Bazar Street, Kolkata • 700001 
Ph No (033) 44500500, Fax No 91-33-2242 0588 

E-mail info@rdbindia.com, Website: www.rdbgroup.in
Statement of Unaudited Financial Results for the half-year ended 30th September 2023 

Particulars 

ASSETS 

(1) Non-current assets
(a) Property, plant and equipment
(b) Right of use
(c) Capital work in progress
(c) Financial assets

(i) Other financial assets
(d) Other Non Current assets

Total Non-current assets 

(2) Current assets
(a) Inventories
(b) Financial assets

(i) Investments
(ii) Trade receivables
(iii) Cash and cash equivalents
(iv) Other bank balances
(v) Loans
(vi) Other financial assets

(c) Current Tax assets (net)
(d) Other current assets

Total Current assets 

TOTAL ASSETS 

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 
Equity 

(a) Equity share capital
(b) Other equity

Total Equity 

Liabilities 
(1) Non-current liabilities

(a) Financial liabilities
(ia) Lease Liabilities 

(b) Provisions
(c) Deferred tax liabilities (net)

Total Non-current liabilities 

(2) Current liabilities
(a) Financial liabilities

(i) Borrowings
(ia) Lease Liabilities

(ii) Trade payables
-Due to parties registered under MSMED Act
-Due to other parties

(iii) Other financial liabilities
(b) Other current liabilities
(c) Provisions
(d) Current Tax Liabilities (net)

Total Current liabilities 

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 

30-Sep-23
Unaudited

1,217 59 
29.94 
34.42 

171.90 
128.61 

1,582.46 

393 65 

2,992.00 
1,435.81 

133.51 
1,624.22 
9,347.00 

616.99 

155.79 
16,698.97 

18,281.43 

1,771.48 
15,647.74 

17,419.22 

4.16 
70.52 

113.79 
188.47 

0.18 

138.82 
315.54 
18.37 
43.08 
4.15 

153.60 
673.74 

18,281.43 

(Rs. in Lacs) 
31-Mar-23

Audited 

1,25716 
30 15 
22.72 

176.62 
32.99 

1,519.64 

341.42 

5,920.54 
1,836.08 

141 80 
2,990.76 
3,547.00 

312.71 
82.83 

110.04 
15,283.18 

16,802.82 

1,77148 
14,461.75 

16,233.23 

4.06 
70.52 

118.22 
192.80 

0.18 

60.78 



� 
.u��1mu��;. 

ROB R1say1ns Limited 
CIN-L36999W81995PLC074860 

Rtgd. Office : Blkaner Building, 8/1 Lal B11ar StrHt, Kolk1t1 • 700001
Ph No (033) 44500500, Fax No 91 ·33·2242 0588 

S £-mall: lnfoOrdblndl1.com, Wtbslt,: www.rdbgroup.ln tat.mtnt of Unaudited Financial Rtsults for th, Quarter and half•ynr ended 30th Stpttmbtr 2023 

St1t1m1nt of Cash Flows for th• h■lf•year ■ndtd 30th September 2023 
. n cs (Rs I La J 

-
Half year ended 30th Half year ended 30th 

September. 2023 September, 2022 
A. Cash Flows from Operating Acltlvitlts 

Net Profit/(Loss) before tax 1,585.26 2,163.60 
Adjustment for:

Depreciation 62.93 65.59 
Interest ellpense 3.62 6.42 
Provision for Employee Benefits . -2.51
Bad Debts 0.10 .

Recovery of Bad Debts . -0.24
Liability & sundry balances written back. discount, r/off (net) • 1.48 13.56
Net (Gain) / Loss on fair valuation of financial instruments -65.41 0.69
Profit on sale of investments -153.67 . -34.19
Foreign exchange fluctuation gains ..,. .3.59 ·18.79
Interest income -494.57 ·662.17

-652.07 -631.64
Operating cash flows before working capital changes 933.19 1,531.96 

Worlcing capital adjustments: 
(lncrease)/Decrease in Inventories -52.23 2.89 
(lncrease)/Decrease in Loans and Advances ·5,800.00 -624.00

- (lncrease)/Decrease in Trade receivables 405.24 279.16
(lncrease)/Decrease in Other current assets -45.75 ·345.69
(lncrease)/Decrease in Other financial assets, current . -7.78
(lncrease)/Decrease in Other financial assets. non-current 4.73 4.67
lncrease/(Decrease) in Trade payables 147.10 -56.54
lncrease/(Decrease) in Other current liabilities -3.30 5.60
lncrease/(Decrease) in Other financial liabilities. current -0.45 -2.21
lncrease/(Decrease) in Other financial liabilities, non current -

·5,344.66 -743.90
Cash generated from operations -4,411.47 788.06 

Income tax paid (net) -262.89 . 

Net Cash from/ (used in) Operating Activities (A) -4,674.36 788.06 

B. Cash Flows from Investing Activities 
Purchase of Property. plant and equipment -34.84 ·12.88
(Increase)/ Decrease in fixed deposits 1,366.54 -164.47
Net (Purchase) / Sale of investment 3,147.62 109.06

Interest Income 190.29 143.17
Net Cash used In Investing Activities (B) 4,669.61 74.88 

C. Cash Flow from Financing Activities
rrncrease/ (Decrease) in Short�term Borrowings . -457.07

Increase/ (Decrease) in Lease Liabilities 0.10 0.18
Interest Paid -3.62 ·6.42
Net Cash from Financing Activities (C) ·3.52 -463.3\

Net lncrease/(Decrease) in Cash & Cash Equivalents (A + B + C) -8.27 399.63

Cash and Cash Equivalents at the beginning of the year 141,80 42.22 
Cash and cash Equivalents at the end of the year 133.51 441.85 

NO e: 
i) Statement of Cash Flow has been prepared under the Indirect method as set out in Ind AS • 7 specified under section 133 of the Companies

Act 2013 
1i) Acquisition of property, plant and equipment includes movements of

�-

nij Figures in brackets 1nd1cate cash outflow.


